SITE
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

MEETING DATE: January 25, 2017

ITEM: ‘ First Presbyterian Church (2016-285) — Class |V Site Plan Modification,
l.andscape Plan, Architectural Elevation, and Waiver Approvals Associated
With The Consiruction of Building Additions to the Existing Church,

Reé@mmendaﬁan: Approve

GENERAL DATA:

Owners...................... First Presbyterian Church

Agent.......... ... Currie Sowards Aguila Architects

Location..............oo s F-ast side of Gleason Street, south of Atlantic
Avenue.

Property Size....... e 3.28 Acres

Future Land Use Map... MD (Medium Density 5-12 du/ac)

Current Zoning.............. CF {Community Facilities)

Adjacent Zoning..North: CBD (Central Business District)

East: RM (Multiple Family Residential)

South: R-1-A (Single Family Residential)
West: RM, CBD, and CF

Existing Land Use......... Church

Proposed Land Use...... Church

Water Service.............., Existing on site.

Sewer Service............... Existing on site.

~-STAFF REPORT---
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iTEM BEFORE THE BOARD

The item before the Board is approval of the foliowing aspects of a Class IV site plan
maodification request for First Presbyterian Church, pursuant to Land Development
Regulations (LDR) 2.4.5(G){(1)(d):

»  Site Plan;

« Landscape Plan;

= Building Elevations; and
= Waiver,

The subject property is located on the east side of Gleason Street, South of Atlantic
Avenue at 33 Gleason Street.

. BACKGROUND

Constructed in 1924, the Gibson Memorial Baptist Church was the first church to be
built east of the Intracoastal Waterway. The sanctuary for the congregation was located
at 36 Bronson Street, one block south of East Atlantic Avenue. 1t was purchased by the
Presbyterian congregation in 1928 and was renamed the Community Presbyterian
Church. It remained the Presbyterian sanctuary until their new church was constructed
in 1977 at 33 Gleason Street, just to the west of the subject property. After the
construction of the new sanctuary, the building became the congregation’s Fellowship
Hall and the church was renamed the First Presbyterian Church,

Today, the First Preshyterian Church campus consists of several lots. The existing
sanctuary, fellowship hall, Christian education building, 2 story accessory building,
Columbium & memorial garden and a 52-space parking lot occupy that portion of the
campus located between Gleason Street and Bronson Avenue. The remaining portion
of the church campus is located on the east side of Bronson Avenue and includes a
paved parking lot and iwo residential structures {one the caretaker's residence and the
other accommeodating meeting rooms for organizations such as the Boy Scouts).

The Fellowship Hall and the adjacent garden (on the north side of the fellowship hall)
were listed on the Local Register of Historic Places by the City Commission at its
meeting of November 16, 1999. Other minor site improvements that have been
approved administratively include the addition of playground equipment, expansion of
the courtyard area, and instaliation of planters and decorative walls.

On July 10, 2001, the City Commission approved a rezoning request for the 3.3 acre
church property and an existing residential parcel referred to as the "Fisler Property,”
located at 37 Gleason Street, from RM (Multiple Family Residential) to CF (Community
Facilities).

On August 19, 2002, the City Commission approved a rezoning request for 39 Gleason
Street from RM (Multiple Family Residential) to CF (Community Facilities). This property
had been purchased by the church and was to be utilized as a facility for Christian
Education. :
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In 2003, SPRAB approved a Class Hi site plan modification for the First Presbyterian
Church which involved the conversion of a 1,525 sq. fi. singie family residence to a child
care facility, conversion of the rear and side yards to an outdoor play area; and,
installation of a paver brick watkway.

A Class IV site pian modification application has been submitied to modify the parking
area and construct new restrooms, vestibule, and workshop.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The development progosal consists of the following:
> Demolish four existing structures on the campus.

» Construct building additions along the south side of existing sanctuary for new
restrooms and vestibule.

kv

Coenstruct a porie-cochere on the south side of the existing sanctuary.

» Construct a 572 square foot workshop.

¥ Reconfigure the parking area.

¥ Installation of associated landscaping.

The development proposal includes a waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(H}(3)(k), which

requires a 5-foot landscape strip to separate the abutting parking tiers along the east
side of the property, where 3 feet 2 inches is proposed.

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS:

items identified in the L.and Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by
the body taking final action on the site and development application/request.

ILDR Section 4.3.4{K} Development Standards Matrix:

The following table indicates that the proposal complies with LDR Section 4.3.4(K) and
Section 4.4.21 as it pertains to the Community Facilities (CF) Zoning District:

Building Setbacks and Height:

Standard Provided
Maximum Building Height 48’ 253
Perimeter Sethack South n/a 86’

East n/a 13’
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West n/a 53 47
North nfa 12
Open Space ' 25% 28%

LDR Article 4.6 - Supplemental District Regulations:

Off-Street Parking:

Fursuant to LDR Section 4.6.3(C){6)(c), churches are required o provide cne parking
space for every three seats provided in the sanctuary. The proposed modification does
not affect the sanctuary. Thus, required parking is not reduced or increased by the
proposed mcdification.

Lighting:

FPer to LDR Section 4.6.8(A)3), the new parking areas are required to provide a
minimum illumination of 1 foot candie and a maximum of 12 foot candles. Further, the
area beneath the porte cochere is required to provide a minimum illumination of 3 foot
candles and a maximum of 30 foot candles. The photometric plan that was submitted
with the development proposal demonstrates compliance with these requirements.

Sidewalks:

Per LDR Section 6.1.3(B){1)(c), a 5-foot sidewalk is required along Gleason Street. The
site plan indicates the installation of a new 5-foot wide sidewalk along Gleason Street.

Right-of-Way Dedication:

Per LDR Section 5.3.1(D)(2), the required ultimate right-of-way for Gleason Street is 60
feet and 45 feet exists. The Developmeént Services Management Group considered and
approved the reduction to 50 feet. Thus, a condition of approval is attached that a
recorded right-of-way deed of 5 feet be provided, subsequent to City Commission
approval of the dedication.

LANDSCAPE ANALYSIS

The Senior Landscape Planner has reviewed the proposed landscape plan and found
that it substantially complies with LDR Section 4.6.16. The proposed landscaping
consists of Verawood, Green Buttonwood, East Palatka Hoily, Jatropha tree, Crape
Myrtle, Alexander Palm, Sylvester Date Palm, Live Oak, Royal Palm, Glaucous Cassia,
Foxtail Palm, Red Anthurium, Foxtail Asparagus, Angelwing Begonia, Perfecta
Bromeliad, Jamaica Caper, Silver Buttonwood, Small Leaf Clusia, Beach Creeper,
Green Island Ficus, Florida Privet, Dwarf Firebush, Ixora Nora Grant, Mondo Grass,
Thryallis, Dwarf Asian Jasmine, and Imperial Bromeliad. The applicant has requested a
waiver from LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(k), which requires a 5-foot landscape separator
between parking tiers and is discussed below.

WAIVER |
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Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)5), prior to granting a waiver, the approving body
shall make a finding that the granting of the waiver:

(&) Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area;

(b) Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities;

{c) Shall not create an unsafe situation; and

(d) Does not result in the grant of a special privilege in that the same waiver wouid
be granted under similar circumstances on other property for ancther applicant or
owWner.

Parking Tier Separator:

Per LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(k), a 5-foot landscape separator is required for the
parking tier separator along the east side of the property, where 3 feet 2 inches is
proposed. The applicant has submitted a waiver request from the minimum landscape
parking tier separation requirement, with the following verbatim narrative in support of
the waivers:

“The First Presbyterian Church wishes to increase their parking for its congregation.
The current layout does not provide enough parking for its services during the holidays.
Therefore, existing structures and the existing parking area will be demolished lo
provide a new and more efficient parking layout that meets the needs of the church.
The additional parking spaces will benefit the church and a beach area that greatly
needs more parking. Beach businesses currently use the existing church parking lot for
valet parking services due to lack of parking in the area. In order to maximize parking,
90 degree parking spaces will be used fo creafe an efficient and safe layout. According
fo SECTION 4.6.16 H3 (K)- a minimum 5' landscape island is required between parking
tiers. We are formally requesting to reduce the landscape island to 3-2” only in the
parking spaces located on the east side of the church, see site plan. The reduction of
the landscape island alfows for the use of the 90 degree parking which creates more
parking for the church and the community. Without the reduction of the landscape
isfand the parking layout would not be as efficient and safe. Additionally, the reduction
does not take away from the minimum landscape requirements for the sife. For
example, code requires a minimum of 46 native frees and we are providing 114. Thank
you for your time and consideration.”

Waiver Analysis:

The purpose of this requirement is to ensure that there is adequate area provided
between parking tiers o accommodate landscaping and lighting. The landscape
separator reduces the heat island within the parking tier. The proposed reduction will
not adversely affect the neighboring area, provision of public facilities, or create an
unsafe situation. However, the waiver might be considered a special privilege since the
requirement would be required of any new parking area Citywide. It is noted that the
applicant proposes to demolish existing buildings in order to provide this new parking
tier. The area proposed for the new parking tier is constrained by the remaining existing
site conditions, such as the historic designated church and other existing building.. It is
noted that the City has approved similar waivers for landscape dimensiona!
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requirements, particularly in the downtown area where site constraints often affect the
ability to meet the reguirements. Consequently, a positive finding wiih respect o LDR
Section 2.4.7(B)(5), Waiver Findings can be made.

ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS

Pursuant to ILDR Section 4.6.18(E), the foliowing criteria shall be considered, by the Site
Plan Review and Appearance Board, in the review of plans for building permits. If the
following criteria are not met, the application shall be disapproved.

(1) The plan or the prop@sed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design,
and in general, contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty,
spaciolusness, harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.

{2) The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of guality
sych as not to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to
materially depreciate in appearance and value.

(3) The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in
the general area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria
which may be set forth for the Board from time to time.

The proposed buildings have a contemporary architectural interpretation. The buildings
will have a barrel tile roof to match the existing church and will be painted beige with a
white fascia. These details will match the church and conform with good taste and
design while maintaining harmony. Based on the above, a positive finding can be made
with respect to LDR Section 4.6.18(E).

" REQUIRED FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1, prior to the approval of development applications,
certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record. This
may be achieved through information on the application, written materials
submitted by the applicant, the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be made
by the body which has the authority to approve or deny the development
application.

LDR Section 3.1.1(A) - Future Land Use Map:

The subject property is designated MD (Medium Density 5-12 dwelling units per acre)
on the Future L.and Use Map and is zoned CF (Community Facilities). Per the Future
Land Use Element, the CF zoning designation is consistent with the MD Future Land
Use Map designation. Pursuant to LDR Sections 4.4.21(B)}(5), churches are a permitted
use within the CF zoning district. Based upon the above, it is appropriate to make a
positive finding with respect to consistency with the Future Land Use Map designation.

LDR Section 3.1.1(B) - Concurrency:
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As described in Appendix “A”, a positive finding of concurrency can be made as it
relates to water and sewer, streets and i{raffic, drainage, parks and recreation, schools,
and solid waste.

LDR Section 3.1.1(C) - Consistency {Standards for Site Plan Actions):

As described in Appendix “B”, a positive finding of consistency can be made as it reiates
to Standards for Site Plan Actions.

LDR Section 3.1.1({D} - Compiliance with the Land Development Regulations:
As described under the Site Plan Analysis section of this report, a positive finding of
compliance with the LDR can he made, when all outstanding items aftached as

conditions of approval are addressed.

Comprenensive Plan Policies:

A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan was
conducted and the following is noted:

Future Land Use Element Obiective A-1 - Property shall be developed or
redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and intensity is appropriate and
complies in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical
considerations, is complimentary to adjacent land uses, and fulfills remaining
land use needs.

The property is currently utilized as a church. The proposed modification will not
significantly increase the intensity of the use of the property. The improvements will
provide increased expanded use of the church campus and will be an asset to the
community.

LDR Section 2.4.5(F) (5) - Compatibility (Site Plan Findings): The approving body
must make a finding that development of the property pursuant to the site plan
will be compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties and the
City as a whole, so as not to cause substantial depreciation of property values.

The following zoning designations and uses abut the subject property:

Zoning Designation: Use;
North CBD (Central Business District) Mixed Use Commercial and Retail
South R-1-A (Single Family Residential) Single Family
East RM (Multipte Family — Medium Density) Residential
RM (Multiple Family — Medium Density) Multiple Family
West CBD (Central Business District) Hotel
CF (Community Facilities) Parking lot

As discussed above in the analysis of Future Land Use Element Objective A-1, positive
findings can be made with respect to the compatibility of the proposed development with
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the adjacent properties. The develcpment proposal will be compatible and harmonicus
with the adjacent properties and a positive finding can be made with regard to LDR
Section 2.4.5(F)(5).

REVIEW BY OTHERS

The subject property is not located in an area requiring review by an advisory Board or
Agency.

Courtesy Notices:
Courtesy notices have been sent to the Beach property Owners Association (BPOA).

Letters of objection or support, if any, will be presented at the SPRAB meeting.

ASSESSMENT AND CONCLUSION ~

The development proposal is for the demolition of four existing structures, construction
of building additions and a porte cochere to the existing church, construction of a
workshop, and reconfiguaration of the parking area. I is noted that there is a portion of
Palm Avenue at the south end that does not appear to have been abandoned. When a
site plan modification is submitted that affects this area, a fitle search will need to be
conducted together with a possible right-of-way abandonment request. The project is
consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development
Regulations Section 2.4.5(G)(1)(d) provided the attached conditions of approval are
addressed.

"~ ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS

A. Postpone with direction.

B. Move approval of the Class IV site plan modification, landscape plan, building
elevations and waiver for the First Presbyterian Church, by adopting the findings
of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and
approval thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set
forth in Sections 2.4.5(G)(1)(d), 2.4.7(B)(5) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development
Regulations, subject to the attached conditions of approval.

C. Move denial of the Class IV site plan modification, landscape plan, building
elevations and waiver for the First Presbyterian Church, by adopting the findings
of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is
inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet criteria set forth in
Sections 2.4.5(G)(1)(d), 2.4.7(B)(5) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development
Reguiations.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

By Separate Motions:
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Waivers:

Move to approve the waiver the waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(k}, which requires a
5-foot landscape separator for the parking tier along the east side of the property, where
3 feet 2 inches is proposed, based on positive findings with LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5).

Site Plan:

Move approval of the request for Class IV site plan modification approval for the First
Presbyterian Chuich, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff
report, and finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and
meels criteria set forth in Section 2.4.5(GY1){d) and Chapter 3 of the Land
Development Reguiations, subject to the condition that a recorded right-of-way deed of
5 feet be provided for Gleason Street.

Landscape Plan:

Approve the landscape plan for the First Presbyterian Church, based on positive
findings with respect to Section 4.6.16 of the Land Development Regulations.

Architectural Elevations:

Approve the proposed architectural elevations for the First Presbyterian Church,
based on positive findings with respect to LDR Section 4.6.18(k&).

Attachments:
= Appendix A
= Appendix B

»  Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Buiiding Elevations

Report prepared by: Scott D. Pape, AICP, Principal Planner
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: APPENDIX “A”:
~CONCURRENCY FINDINGS -

Fursuant fo LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of
the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a determination
made that the public facility needs of the requested fand use and/or development
application will not exceed the abifity of the City to fund and provide, or to require the
orovision of, needed capital improvemnents Tor the following areas:

Water and_Sewer: Water and sewer service is availlable via service lateral connections to mains
located within the former Bronson Avenue right-of-way. The proposad building additions will
have an insignificant impact on these levels of service.

The Comprehensive Plan states that adequate water and sewer {reatment capacity exists 1o
meet the adopted L.OS at the City’s build-out population based on the current FLUM. The
propasal wili have an insignificant impact on all public services and was anticipated for this
property and was factored into the plan. Thus, a positive finding with respect to this level of
service standard can be made.

Streets and Traffic. The trip generatian for the building additions will result in a decrease of 30
average daily trips, 2 peak a.m. trips, and 34 peak p.m. trips. Since the proposed modification
will result in a reduction of trips, a positive finding can be made with respect to this level of
service standard.

Parks and Recreation Facilities: No impact due to the proposed modifications.

Solid Waste: Based upon the Solid Waste Authority’s Trash Generation Rates, the proposed
trash generated by the modification will result in a reduction of 0.28 tons per year. The Solid
Waste Authority has indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to handle all
development proposals until the year 2048, thus a positive finding with respect to this level of
service standard can be made.

Drainage: Drainage is to be accommodated sheet flow to catch basins and exfiltration trenches.
There should be no impact on drainage as it relates to this level of service standard.

Schools: School concurrency findings do not apply for non-residential uses. Thus, the proposed
development will not have an impact with respect to this level of service standard.
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. Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare} shall be such that they do not
create unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains {o traffic
circufation.

Not applicable | .
Meets intent of standard [ X ‘|
Does net meet intent l

. Separation of different forms of fransporiation shall be encouraged. This includes
pedesirians, bicyclists, and vehicles in a manner consistant with policies found under
Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Efemeant.

Not applicable | |
Meets intent of standard | X |
Does not meet intent | ]

. Open space enhancemenis as described in Policies found undey Objective B-1 of the
Open Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.

Not applicable | |
Meets intent of standard | P |
Does not meet intent I }

. The City shall evaluate the effect that any sireet widening or iraffic circulation
modification may have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the
widening or modification will be detrimental and resuff in a degradation of the
neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted.

Not applicable [ X |
Meets intent of standard | |
Does not meet intent | |

. Development of vacant fand which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned
in a manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardiess of zoning
designations.

Not applicable | X |
Meets intent of standard | |
Does not meet infent ] ]

. Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and
intensjty are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical
considerations; complemerntary fo adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use
needs.

Not applicable [ [
Meets intent of standard | X |
Does not meet intent |
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G. Redevelopment and the development of new fand shail result in the provision of a
variefy of housing types which shall continue o accomimodate the diverse makeup of
the City’s demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing
Element. This shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under
Objective B-2 of the Housing Element.

Not applicable | % |
Meets intent of standard | ]
Dees not mest intent | J

H. The Cily shall consider the effect that the proposal wili have on the stability of nearby
neighborhioods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, fraffic volumes and circulation
patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their polential to negatively impact the safety,
habitabifity and stability of residential areas. I it is deferminad that a proposed
devefopment wilf result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the project shail be
modified accordingly or denied.

Not applicable | |
Meets intent of standard [ X |
Does not meet intent | |

. Development shail not be approved if fraffic associated with such development would
create a new high sccident location, or exacerbale an existing situation causing it tc
become a high accident location, without such development faking actions to remedy
the accident situation.

Not applicable [ ]
Meets intent of standard | X |
Does not meet intent | ]

J. Tot lots and recreafional areas, serving chiidren from toddler fo iecens, shali be a
feature of all new housing devefopmenis as part of the design to accommodate
households having a range of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified for
residential developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having
fewer than 25 unils,

Not applicable | X |
Meets intent of standard | |
Does not meet intent |
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